
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Allan; Convener; and Councillors Dickson, Forsyth, McCaig, Milne, 

Noble, Reynolds, Young and Yuill. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 27 January 2014 
 
 

PROPERTY SUB COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the PROPERTY SUB COMMITTEE are requested to meet in 

Committee Room 2 - Town House on TUESDAY, 4 FEBRUARY 2014 at 2.00 pm. 
 

 
 
 

 
JANE G. MACEACHRAN 

HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 

 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1  Determination of Exempt Items of Business   
 

 MINUTES AND SUB COMMITTEE BUSINESS STATEMENT 

 

 2.1  Minute of Previous Meeting of 26 November 2013  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 2.2  Sub Committee Business Statement  (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

 GENERAL BUSINESS 

 

 3.1  Condition and Suitability Programme 2014-15  (Pages 15 - 28) 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 ITEMS WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE MAY WISH TO CONSIDER IN PRIVATE 

 

 4.1  Condition and Suitability Programme 2014-15 - Exempt appendix  (Pages 
29 - 32) 
 

 4.2  Marischal Square - External Support  (Pages 33 - 36) 
 

 4.3  Common Good - Review of Farmland and Grazing  (Pages 37 - 48) 
 

 4.4  Property Sale - 25 Westfield Terrace  (Pages 49 - 58) 
 

 4.5  Property - Vacant and Surplus Assets February 2014  (Pages 59 - 86) 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 
 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Allison 
Swanson, email aswanson@aberdeencity.gov.uk or tel (52)2822   
 
 



 

 
 

PROPERTY SUB COMMITTEE 

 
 

 
ABERDEEN, 26 November 2013 - minute of meeting of the PROPERTY SUB 
COMMITTEE.  Present:  Councillor Allan, Convener; and Councillors Dickson, 
Ironside (as a substitute for Councillor Young), McCaig, Milne, Noble, Reynolds, 
Thomson (as a substitute for Councillor Forsyth) and Yuill.  

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located at the 
following link:- 
HTTP://COMMITTEES.ABERDEENCITY.GOV.UK/IELISTDOCUMENTS.ASPX
?CID=483&MID=3158&VER=4 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of approval, 
these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document will not be 
altered retrospectively. 

 
 
DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 
1. The Convener proposed that the Sub Committee consider reports 4.1 to 4.8 with 

the press and public excluded. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting for items 4.1 to 4.8 of the agenda (article 4 of this 
minute) onwards so as to avoid disclosure of information of the classes described in the 
following paragraphs of Schedule 7(A) to the Act: article 4 (paragraphs 6 and 9), article 
5 (paragraphs 6 and 9), article 6 (paragraphs 6 and 9), article 7 (paragraph 6), article 8 
(paragraphs 6 and 9), article 9 (paragraphs 6 and 9), article 10 (paragraphs 6 and 9) 
and article 11 (paragraphs 6 and 9). 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
2. The Sub Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 24 
September 2013. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as an accurate record. 
 
 
SUB COMMITTEE BUSINESS STATEMENT 
 
3. The Sub Committee had before it a statement of pending and outstanding sub 
committee business, as prepared by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services.   
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
(i) in relation to item 1 (Access from the North Proposals (Third River Don 

Crossing) – Compulsory Purchase Order), to transfer this item to the Finance, 
Policy and Resources Committee Business Statement; 

Agenda Item 2.1

Page 1



2 
 

PROPERTY SUB COMMITTEE 
26 November 2013 

 
 

(ii) in relation to item 2 (Property Asset Management Plan), to note that a report was 
to be considered later on today’s agenda and therefore to remove this item; 

(iii) in relation to item 6 (Bobby Calder Park), to remove resolution (iii); 
(iv) in relation to item 10 (Victoria Road School) to suspend Standing Order 22(1) 

and to instruct officers to report on this matter to a future meeting of the Sub 
Committee; and 

(v) to otherwise note the updates contained. 
 
 
In accordance with the decision recorded under article 1 of this minute, the 
following items were considered with the press and public excluded. 
 
TNRP – MISCELLANEOUS PROPERTIES (EPI/13/228) 
 
4. With reference to article 25 of the minute of the meeting of the Finance and 
Resources Committee of 28 September 2010, the Sub Committee had before it a report 
by the Director of Enterprise, Planning and Infrastructure which provided an update on 
miscellaneous properties held on property account. 
 
The report recommended – 
that the Sub Committee – 
(a)  agree that the following sites remain as is until completion of the road widening 

project; 
(1) Berryden Business Centre 
(2) Ground 203 Great Northern Road  
(3) Ground 36 - 38 Great Northern Road; 

(b) agree that the following sites should remain as is until reviewed in terms of their 
leases and request that an update will be provided following the review; 
(1) Danestone Doctor’s Surgery, 
(2) Denwood Rifle / shooting Range 
(3) Fairview Street Community Site 
(4) Fairview Street Nursery 
(5) Hayfield riding school including Westwood Lodge 
(6) Land Mains of Dyce 
(7) Land Mill of Mundurno 
(8) Pitmedden Road (Compound) 
(9) Satrosphere, 179 Constitution Street Aberdeen 
(10) 76-81 Skene Square 
(11) Stoneywood Road Dyce Road Verge; and 

(c) agree that the following sites be considered for long term lease or sale; 
(1) 41 Belvidere Street/ Victoria Park Boundary Wall 
(2) Danestone Facility Site 

 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
(i) to approve the recommendations; and 
(ii) to request officers to advise members, by way of email, of the expected rental 

income at the next rent review, of the land at Pitmedden Road. 
 
 
 

Page 2



3 
 

PROPERTY SUB COMMITTEE 
26 November 2013 

 
 

AUCHMILL GOLF COURSE – LONG LEASE (EPI/13/170) 
 
5. With reference to article 23 of the minute of the meeting of Council of 25 March 
2009, the Sub Committee had before it a report by the Director of Enterprise, Planning 
and Infrastructure which provided an update on the current position of the lease of 
Auchmill Golf Course and the outcome of negotiations with the Management 
Committee of Auchmill Golf Club (MCAGC).  
 
The report recommended – 
that the Sub Committee – 
(a) approve the provisional terms for the granting of a long-term lease of Auchmill 

Golf Course to the MCAGC as described in the report subject to any variations to 
the user term (5.5.3) that the Court of Session might stipulate to safeguard use 
of the golf course by members of the public; 

(b) agree to remit it to the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to take 
appropriate legal action to petition the Court of Session for consent to lease 
Common Good land; and  

(c) agree that on the assumption that such consent was obtained, remit it to the 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services to formally conclude the lease of the golf 
course to the MCAGC on terms and conditions as were necessary to protect the 
Council’s interests.    
  

The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
BON ACCORD INDOOR BOWLING CENTRE AND SKYLINE RESTAURANT – 
FUTURE USE (EPI/13/222) 
 
6. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Director of Enterprise, Planning 
and Infrastructure which advised of the current interest generated to date in the Bon 
Accord Indoor Bowling Centre. 
 
The report recommended – 
that the Sub Committee – 
(a) pending confirmation that F and C Reit wished to incorporate the Bon Accord  

Indoor Bowling Centre and Skyline Restaurant within the Bon Accord Shopping 
Centre, instruct the Head of Asset Management and Operations to cease the 
ongoing marketing effort, for a period of nine months, from the date of this 
meeting; 

(b) agree that if such wish was confirmed, remit the Head of Asset Management and 
Operations to provisionally negotiate terms and conditions for the renunciation of 
the City Council’s lease of the Bon Accord Indoor Bowling Centre and Skyline 
Restaurant; 

(c) agree that if provisional agreement could be reached, remit the Head of Asset 
Management and Operations to report back on the details of the agreement to 
this Sub Committee, in order that the formal approval of such provisional 
agreement might be considered; 

Page 3



4 
 

PROPERTY SUB COMMITTEE 
26 November 2013 

 
 

(d) agree that in that event, remit the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to 
liaise with F and C Reit’s solicitors to agree the formal renunciation of the lease, 
on terms and conditions as were necessary to protect the City Council; and 

(e) agree that if F and C Reit indicated that they did not wish to make use of the 
premises, instruct the Head of Asset Management and Operations to resume the 
marketing effort and consider any options for the building’s future, reporting to 
Committee at that time of progress; Or 

(f) instruct the Head of Asset Management and Operations to continue the 
marketing effort and consider any options for the building’s future, reporting 
progress to the Sub Committee at a later date. 

 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to approve recommendations (a) to (e) contained in the report. 
 
 
GROUND ADJACENT TO 5 REDMOSS WALK, NIGG (EPI/13/225) 
 
7. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Director of Enterprise, Planning 
and Infrastructure which advised of a further request received from the tenant of an 
area of ground adjacent to a property owned by the individual at 5 Redmoss Walk, 
Nigg. 
 
The report recommended – 
that the Sub Committee – 
(a) refuse the request to purchase land, as requested by the tenant; and 
(b) agree that the tenant be advised that the lease shall continue to run until expiry 

on 27 May 2039. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
PREMISES AT 132 WELLINGTON ROAD (EPI/13/211) 
 
8. With reference to article 29 of the minute of the meeting of the Finance and 
Resources Committee of 21 February 2013, the Sub Committee had before it a report 
by the Director of Enterprise, Planning and Infrastructure which provided an update on 
the ongoing discussions with Glencraft Aberdeen Limited (Glencraft) concerning the 
company’s occupation of the premises at 132 Wellington Road. 
 
The report recommended – 
that the Sub Committee – 
(a) agree that if the sub lease governing the continued occupation of the premises 

was not signed by 10 January 2014, the Head of Asset Management and 
Operations and the Head of Legal and Democratic Services should be instructed 
to recover vacant possession of the premises; and 

(b) instruct the Head of Asset Management and Operation to continue without 
prejudice discussions with the head landlord, and if satisfactory terms could not 
be reached the Council might have no option other than to seek a sub tenant or 
assignee, which the head landlord could not reasonably refuse.  

Page 4



5 
 

PROPERTY SUB COMMITTEE 
26 November 2013 

 
 

 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to defer consideration of the report to its next meeting to enable the occupier to hold 
further discussions with the Scottish Government and Scottish Enterprise regarding its 
business plan and to instruct officers to provide an update on the negotiations at the 
Council meeting on 18 December 2013. 
 
 
PROPERTY SALE – 102 NORTH DEESIDE ROAD (EPI/13/226) 
 
9. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Director of Enterprise, Planning 
and Infrastructure which advised on the outcome of marketing activities in relation to a 
surplus property at 102 North Deeside Road and the offers subsequently received.  
 
The report recommended – 
that the Sub Committee – 
(a) accept the highest offer submitted by Peterkins, on behalf of Mr and Mrs Calder;  
(b) agree that the Head of Legal and Democratic Services be instructed to conclude 

missives for the sale of this property incorporating various qualifications as were 
necessary to protect the Council’s interests. 

The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
PROPERTY SALE – RAEDEN WALLED GARDEN (EPI/13/227) 
 
10. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Director of Enterprise, Planning 
and Infrastructure which advised of the outcome of the joint marketing exercise 
between the Council and NHS Grampian (The Scottish Ministers (TSM)) for the former 
Raeden Centre and walled garden.  
 
The report recommended – 
that the Sub Committee – 
(a) accept Dandara Limited as the preferred bidder;  
(b) agree that the Head of Legal and Democratic Services be instructed to conclude 

missives for the sale of this property incorporating various qualifications as were 
necessary to protect the Council’s interests; and  

(c) note the apportionment of the sale price for the site between TSM and the 
Council as indicated in the report. 

The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
PROPERTY - VACANT AND SURPLUS ASSETS APRIL 2013 (EPI/13/198) 
 
11. With reference to article 16 of the minute of its meeting of 24 September 2013, 
the Sub Committee had before it a report by the Director of Enterprise, Planning and 
Infrastructure which provided members with an update on activities in relation to 

Page 5



6 
 

PROPERTY SUB COMMITTEE 
26 November 2013 

 
 

properties which had been declared surplus to the Council’s requirements or were 
currently vacant awaiting a decision on future use.   
 
The report recommended – 
that the Sub Committee – 
(a) note the position in relation to all the vacant and surplus assets, as identified in 

Appendices A, B and C of the report;  
(b) note the lease of the following properties held on the tenanted non residential 

portfolio, concluded since the Sub Committee’s meeting on 24 September 2013:- 

• Unit 8 Farburn Industrial Estate, Dyce, £21,600 

• Suites 2,3B,4,5 10-14 27-29 King Street, Aberdeen, £76,100 

• Units 4,5 and rear compound, Kirkton Avenue, £45,000 

• Unit 3 Tillydrone Shopping Centre, £2,400 

• Unit 4, 61 Cotton Street, 17,500 

• Units 7 and 8 Woodlands Road, Dyce, £35,000 

• Unit 9 Kirkhill Place, Dyce, £19,500; 
(c) note the update on the former Victoria Road School. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
(i) to approve the recommendations; 
(ii) to instruct officers to provide an update on the status of Leadside Road Community 

Centre at its next meeting; and 
(iii) in relation to Tillydrone Shopping Centre Unit 7, Hayton Road, Tillydrone, to 

instruct officers to write to the Director of Housing and Environment asking for 
confirmation as to when this unit would be required as part of the forthcoming 
regeneration works in that area. 

- COUNCILLOR YVONNE ALLAN, Convener. 
 
 

Page 6



 

P
R

O
P

E
R

T
Y

 S
U

B
 C

O
M

M
IT

T
E

E
 

 
S

U
B

 C
O

M
M

IT
T

E
E

 B
U

S
IN

E
S

S
 

 
4
 F

e
b

ru
a
ry

 2
0
1
3
 

 P
le

a
s
e
 n

o
te

 t
h

a
t 

th
is

 s
ta

te
m

e
n

t 
c
o

n
ta

in
s
 a

 n
o

te
 o

f 
e
v
e
ry

 r
e
p

o
rt

 w
h

ic
h

 h
a
s
 b

e
e
n

 i
n

s
tr

u
c
te

d
 f

o
r 

s
u

b
m

is
s
io

n
 t

o
 t

h
is

 S
u

b
 C

o
m

m
it

te
e
. 

 A
ll

 o
th

e
r 

a
c
ti

o
n

s
 

w
h

ic
h

 h
a
v
e
 b

e
e
n

 i
n

s
tr

u
c
te

d
 b

y
 t

h
e
 S

u
b

 C
o

m
m

it
te

e
 a

re
 n

o
t 

in
c
lu

d
e
d

, 
a
s
 t

h
e
y
 a

re
 d

e
e
m

e
d

 t
o

 b
e
 o

p
e
ra

ti
o

n
a
l 

m
a
tt

e
rs

 a
ft

e
r 

th
e
 p

o
in

t 
o

f 
c
o

m
m

it
te

e
 

d
e
c
is

io
n

. 
 

 

N
o

. 
M

in
u

te
 

R
e
fe

re
n

c
e
 

  C
o

m
m

it
te

e
 D

e
c
is

io
n

 
 U

p
d

a
te

 
 

L
e
a
d

 
O

ff
ic

e
r(

s
) 

R
e
p

o
rt

 
D

u
e
  

R
e
p

o
rt

 
E

x
p

e
c
te

d
 

(i
f 

k
n

o
w

n
) 

1
. 

F
in

a
n
c
e
 a

n
d
 

R
e
s
o
u
rc

e
s
 

1
5
/0

3
/1

2
 

a
rt

ic
le

 3
6
 

R
e
v
ie

w
 

o
f 

C
o

m
m

e
rc

ia
l 

O
ff

ic
e
 

P
[...]
l 
u
p
d
a
te

 
o
n
 
th

e
 
c
a
s
e
 
w

ill
 
b
e

 
g

iv
e
n
 

b
y
 

th
e
 

H
e
a
d
 

o
f 

A
s
s
e
t 

M
a
n
a
g

e
m

e
n
t 

a
n
d
 

O
p
e
ra

ti
o
n
s
 

to
 

to
d
a
y
’s

 m
e
e
ti
n
g

. 

H
e
a
d
 

o
f 

A
s
s
e
t 

M
a
n
a
g

e
m

e
n
t 

a
n
d
 

O
p
e
ra

ti
o
n
s
 

4
/2

/1
4
 

4
/2

/1
4
 –

 o
ra

l 
u
p
d
a
te

 

1
4
.

P
ro

p
e
rt

y
 

S
u
b
 

C
o
m

m
it
te

e
 

2
6
/1

1
/1

3
 

a
rt

ic
le

 
1
1
 

L
e
a
d

s
id

e
 R

o
a
d

 C
o

m
m

u
n

it
y
 C

e
n

tr
e
 

 T
h
e
 S

u
b
 C

o
m

m
it
te

e
 a

g
re

e
d
, 

a
m

o
n
g

s
t 

o
th

e
r 

th
in

g
s
 

to
 

in
s
tr

u
c
t 

o
ff

ic
e
rs

 
to

 
p
ro

v
id

e
 

a
n
 

u
p
d
a
te

 
o
n
 

th
e
 

s
ta

tu
s
 

L
e
a
d
s
id

e
 
R

o
a
d
 
C

o
m

m
u
n
it
y
 
C

e
n
tr

e
 
a
t 

it
s
 n

e
x
t 
m

e
e
ti
n
g

. 

A
n

 
u

p
d

a
te

 
is

 
in

c
lu

d
e
d

 
in

 
th

e
 

v
a
c
a
n

t/
s
u

rp
lu

s
 r

e
p

o
rt

. 
 

 R
e
c
o

m
m

e
n

d
e
d

 f
o

r 
re

m
o

v
a
l.

 
 

H
e
a
d
 o

f 
L
e
g

a
l 

a
n
d
 

D
e
m

o
c
ra

ti
c
 

S
e
rv

ic
e
s
 

4
/2

/1
4
 

4
/2

/1
4
 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
COMMITTEE    Property Sub- Committee  
 
DATE      4 February 2014 
 
DIRECTOR     Gordon McIntosh 
 
TITLE OF REPORT  Condition & Suitability Programme 2014-15 
 
REPORT NUMBER:       EPI/13/268 
 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

This report advises on the provisional Condition and Suitability 
Programme that is included in the approved Non-Housing Capital 
Budget allocation for 2014/15.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

  
 It is recommended that the Committee; 

 
1. Approves the Condition & Suitability Programme 2014-15 

projects listed in Appendix A. 
 
2. Instructs appropriate officials to implement the detailed 

programme. 
 
3. Delegates authority to the Head of Asset Management & 

Operations, in consultation with the Corporate Asset Group and 
the Convenor of this Committee and the Convener of Finance, 
Policy & Resources, the power to amend the Programme should 
priorities change due to unforeseen circumstances during the 
year. With such changes to be reported to the Committee as a 
bulletin report. 

 
4. (i) Authorises the Director of Enterprise, Planning and 

Infrastructure, the Head of Asset Management & Operations and 
the General Manager – Asset Management, in connection with 
the Programme, to undertake or instruct tendering procedures or 
competitive quotes procedures as appropriate and the awarding 
of contracts following thereon, subject to the necessary funding 
being available in the approved Non-Housing Capital Budget 
and  

 

Agenda Item 3.1

Page 15



(ii) exempts all such procedures and contracts from Standing 
Order 1(3) of the Council's Standing Orders relating to Contracts 
and Procurement" 

 
5. Notes the amendments to the 2013/14 Programme and the 

progress with the approved projects. 
 
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

 
Expenditure will be in accordance with the Council's approved Non-
Housing Capital Budget. The current annual figure identified in the five 
year Capital Programme for the Condition & Suitability programme is 
£7.4m per year. The flexibility of the five year programme allows for 
approved projects to cross over into subsequent years. This may result 
in spend above or below £7.4m in 2014/15. However, overall spend will 
not exceed the total five year budget. 

 
4. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

Certain works contained within the programme relate to Health & 
Safety, Fire Risk and DDA matters and are necessary enable 
compliance with statutory requirements. Although the works identified 
in this programme are based on the current information available, these 
elements require to remain flexible as inspections by Health & Safety 
and by the Chief Fire Officer may require additional works to be carried 
out at short notice. 

  
Some of the proposed works will require the obtaining of a Building 
Warrant or Planning Approva
[...]
rious dry rot issues. 

To be completed by Summer 

2014.

Riverbank School School-Primary Further contribution towards 

work.

To be completed by end of 

March 2014.

Projects Not Progressed

Additional Projects

Page 28



Agenda Item 4.1

Page 29

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 8 of Schedule 7A

of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

Document is Restricted



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4.2

Page 33

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 6, 9 of Schedule 7A

of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

Document is Restricted



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4.3

Page 37

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 6, 9 of Schedule 7A

of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

Document is Restricted



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 41

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 6, 9 of Schedule 7A

of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

Document is Restricted



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4.4

Page 49

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 6, 9 of Schedule 7A

of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

Document is Restricted



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 53

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 6, 9 of Schedule 7A

of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

Document is Restricted



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4.5

Page 59

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 6, 9 of Schedule 7A

of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

Document is Restricted



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 65

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 6, 9 of Schedule 7A

of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

Document is Restricted



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 26 November 2013
	2.2 Sub Committee Business Statement
	3.1 Condition and Suitability Programme 2014-15
	Conditon  Suitability Programe 2014-15 Appendices

	4.1 Condition and Suitability Programme 2014-15 - Exempt appendix
	4.2 Marischal Square - External Support
	4.3 Common Good - Review of Farmland and Grazing
	Common Good - Review of Farmland and Grazing Appendix

	4.4 Property Sale - 25 Westfield Terrace
	Property Sale - 25 Westfield Terrace Appendix

	4.5 Property - Vacant and Surplus Assets February 2014
	Vacant and Surplus Appendices




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

PROPERTY SUB COMMITTEE 

 
 

 

 

ABERDEEN, 4 February 2014. Minute of Meeting of the PROPERTY SUB 
COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Allan, Convener; and Councillors Dickson, 
Forsyth, McCaig, Milne, Noble, Reynolds, Young and Yuill. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located at the 
following link:- 
 
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=483&MI
d=3159&Ver=4 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of approval, 
these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document will not be 
altered retrospectively. 
 
 

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 
1. The Convener proposed that the Sub Committee consider reports 4.1 to 4.5 with 
the press and public excluded. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting for items 4.1 to 4.5 of the agenda (article 5 of this 
minute) onwards so as to avoid disclosure of information of the classes described in the 
following paragraphs of Schedule 7(A) to the Act: article 5 (paragraph 8), article 6 
(paragraphs 6 and 9), article 7 (paragraphs 6 and 9), article 8 (paragraphs 6 and 9 and 
article 9 (paragraphs 6 and 9). 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
2. The Sub Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 
26 November 2013. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as an accurate record. 
 
 
SUB COMMITTEE BUSINESS STATEMENT 
 
3. The Sub Committee had before it a statement of pending and outstanding sub 
committee business, as prepared by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services. 
 
In relation to item 4 (Bobby Calder Park), the Sub Committee heard from the Property 
Estates Manager who advised that the Education, Culture and Sport service had 
recently appointed architects and masterplanners for the development of the new 

http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=483&MId=3159&Ver=4
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=483&MId=3159&Ver=4


2 

 
 

PROPERTY SUB COMMITTEE 
4 February 2014 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

school and therefore officers would arrange a meeting with stakeholders in the near 
future. 
 
With regards item 5 (Ferryhill Engine Shed), the Sub Committee heard from the 
Property Estates Manager who explained that the Ferryhill Railway Heritage Trust was 
awaiting the outcome of three lottery funding applications.  An outcome was envisaged 
by June 2014 and at that time officers would report back to the Sub Committee. 
 
At this juncture the Sub Committee agreed in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the 
Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the press and public from the 
meeting for the following oral update so as to avoid disclosure of information of 
the classes described in paragraph 6 and 9 of Schedule 7(A) to the Act. 
 
With regards item 13 (Premises at 132 Wellington Road), the Sub Committee heard 
from the Property Investment Manager who advised discussions were ongoing 
regarding these premises and proposed that a report on the current position be 
submitted to the next meeting of Finance, Policy and Resources Committee for 
consideration. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
(i) in relation to item 1 (Review of Commercial Office Properties), to note the update 

and therefore to remove this item; 
(ii) in relation to item 4 (Bobby Calder Park), to note the oral update provided by the 

Property Estates Manager; 
(iii) in relation to item 5 (Ferryhill Engine Shed), to note the update provided by the 

Property Estates Manager; 
(iv) in relation to item 13 (Premises at 132 Wellington Road), to note the oral update 

provided by Property Investment Manager and to instruct officers to report to the 
next meeting of the Finance, Policy and Resources Committee on this matter;  

(v) in relation to item 14 (Leadside Road Community Centre), to note that an update 
was contained in item 4.5 of today’s agenda and therefore to remove this item; 
and 

(vi) to otherwise note the updates. 
 
 
CONDITION AND SUITABILITY PROGRAMME 2014-15 (EPI/13/268) 
 
4. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Director of Enterprise, Planning 
and Infrastructure which advised on the provisional Condition and Suitability 
programme which was included in the approved Non-Housing Capital Budget allocation 
for 2014-15. 
 



3 

 
 

PROPERTY SUB COMMITTEE 
4 February 2014 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The report recommended – 
that the Sub Committee - 
(a) approve the Condition and Suitability programme 2014-15 projects listed in 

Appendix A; 
(b) instruct appropriate officials to implement the detailed programme; 
(c) delegate authority to the Head of Asset Management and Operations, in 

consultation with the Corporate Asset Group and the Convener of the Sub 
Committee and the Convener of Finance, Policy and Resources, to amend the 
programme should priorities change due to unforeseen circumstances during the 
year, with such changes to be reported to the Committee as a bulletin report; 

(d) authorise the Director of Enterprise, Planning and Infrastructure, the Head of 
Asset Management and Operations and the General Manager – Asset 
Management, in connection with the programme, to undertake or instruct 
tendering procedures or competitive quotes procedures as appropriate and the 
awarding of contracts following thereon, subject to the necessary funding being 
available in the approved Non-Housing Capital Budget; and agree that all such 
procedures and contracts be exempt from Standing Order 1(3) of the Council's 
Standing Orders relating to Contracts and Procurement; and 

(e) note the amendments to the 2013-14 programme and the progress with the 
approved projects. 

 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 

In accordance with the decision recorded under article 1 of this minute, 
the following items were considered with the press and public excluded. 
 
 

CONDITION AND SUITABILITY PROGRAMME 2014-15 - APPENDIX (EPI/13/268) 
 
5. With reference to article 4 of this minute, the Sub Committee had before it an 
appendix containing details of the estimated costs of the proposed works. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to note that this matter had been dealt with at article 4 of this minute. 
 
 



4 

 
 

PROPERTY SUB COMMITTEE 
4 February 2014 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

MARISCHAL SQUARE - EXTERNAL SUPPORT (EPI/14/005) 
 
6. With reference to article 25 of the minute of the meeting of Council of 31 October 
2013, the Sub Committee had before it a report by the Director of Enterprise, Planning 
and Infrastructure which discussed future challenges to be faced by the Council in 
taking forward the redevelopment of Marischal Square, particularly short term contract 
supervision and the longer term options to manage the asset. 
 
The report recommended – 
that the Sub Committee – 
(a) note the content of the report and instruct the Head of Asset Management and 

Operations to undertake the necessary procurement exercises identified in the 
report, reporting back to the Sub Committee as required; and 

(b) approve the estimated expenditure of £150,000 for the procurement of support 
pre practical completion and the estimated expenditure of £750,000 per annum 
for the procurement of support post practical completion in accordance with 
Standing Order 1(3) of the Council’s Standing Orders Relating to Contracts and 
Procurement. 

 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
COMMON GOOD - REVIEW OF FARMLAND AND GRAZING (EPI/14/007) 
 
7. With reference to article 25 of the minute of the meeting of the Finance and 
Resources Committee of 28 September 2010, the Sub Committee had before it a report 
by the Director of Enterprise, Planning and Infrastructure which presented the outcome 
of the reviews of farmland and grazing land held on the Common Good and Trust Fund 
Accounts. 
 
The report recommended – 
that the Sub Committee – 
(a) agree that the general principle be accepted that farmland and grazing land be 

retained in Council ownership; 
(b) agree that officers continue to monitor the planning designations of the 

properties and continue to promote, where appropriate, any development 
opportunities on a case by case basis; and 

(c)  agree that officers continue to manage the leased properties proactively in 
relation to managing lease terms and conditions to give the Council flexibility and 
to maximise the commercial return. 

 



5 

 
 

PROPERTY SUB COMMITTEE 
4 February 2014 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Sub Committee resolved:- 
(i) to approve recommendations; and 
(ii) in relation to the sale of the property at Westside of Carnie, Skene, to note that 

officers would report to the Head of Legal and Democratic Services on an 
alternative legal mechanism to protect the proposed clawback arrangement, as 
previously instructed (article 46 of the minute of the former Finance and 
Resources Committee of 29 September 2010 refers), in consultation with the 
Convener and Vice Convener of the Finance, Policy and Resources Committee 
in the near future. 

 
 
PROPERTY SALE - 25 WESTFIELD TERRACE (EPI/14/003) 
 
8. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Director of Enterprise, Planning 
and Infrastructure which advised on the outcome of marketing activities in relation to a 
surplus property at 25 Westfield Terrace and the offers subsequently received. 
 
The report recommended – 
that the Sub Committee – 
(a) accept the offer submitted by the Commercial Law Practice, on behalf of ECS 

Investment Property Limited; and 
(b) instruct the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to conclude missives for the 

sale of this property incorporating various qualifications as were necessary to 
protect the Council’s interests. 

 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
PROPERTY - VACANT AND SURPLUS ASSETS FEBRUARY 2014 (EPI/14/004) 
 
9. With reference to article 11 of the minute of its meeting of 26 November 2013, 
the Sub Committee had before it a report by the Director of Enterprise, Planning and 
Infrastructure which provided members with an update on activities in relation to 
properties which had been declared surplus to the Council’s requirements or were 
currently vacant awaiting a decision on future use. 
 



6 

 
 

PROPERTY SUB COMMITTEE 
4 February 2014 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The report recommended – 
that the Sub Committee – 
(a) note the position in relation to all the vacant and surplus assets, as identified in 

Appendices A, B and C of the report; 
(b) note the lease of the following properties held on the tenanted non residential 

portfolio, concluded since the Sub Committee’s meeting on 26 November 2013:- 

 Office 17, Aberdeen Business Centre, £2,400 

 Unit 16, Woodlands Drive, Dyce, £27,500 

 Office 2, Aberdeen Business Centre, £7,800 

 24/26 Claremont Street, £6,000; 
(c) note the update on the former Victoria Road School; 
(d) note the update on the former Leadside Community Centre; 
(e) note the update on the proposed development site at Devil’s Den, Woodside and 

approve the additional allowable deductions as stated; 
(f) note the position in relation to the development agreement at Loirston; and 
(g) note the position with the Bon Accord Baths building and instruct officers to 

remarket the property. 
 
The Sub Committee heard from the Property Estates Manager who advised in relation 
to the former Victoria Road School that information from the Torry Community Council 
was expected by 17 February and that a report on this property would be submitted to 
the next meeting of the Sub Committee. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
(i) to approve the recommendations; and 
(ii) to note the oral update in relation to Victoria Road School and that a report on 

this matter would be submitted to the next meeting of the Sub Committee. 
- COUNCILLOR YVONNE ALLAN, Convener. 
 
 


